

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

5-30-2018

### State v. Coapland Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44906

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Coapland Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44906" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4215.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4215](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4215)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Allowing Detective Pietrzak To Testify That He Heard An Unidentified Female Say “You Didn’t Have To Do That,” As The Statement Was Hearsay And Was Not Admissible Pursuant To Any Exception To The Hearsay Rule .....	3
A. This Court Should Not Consider The State’s Excited Utterance Argument, As That Theory Was Not Presented, Argued, Or Considered By The District Court.....	4
1. The State’s Appellate Argument Is A Prime Example Of Why Idaho Appellate Courts Do Not Decide Issues Based On Theories And Arguments Not Presented To The District Court .....	7
2. The State Had Every Opportunity To Argue The Hearsay Statement It Proffered Was Admissible As An Excited Utterance, But Failed To Do So .....	8
B. The State Has Failed To Prove The Hearsay Statement Was Admissible As An Excited Utterance .....	10
C. The State Uses The Wrong Harmless Error Analysis And Has Failed To Prove, Beyond A Reasonable Doubt, That The Erroneously Admitted Statement Did Not Contribute To The Verdict.....	13
II. The District Court Erred In Failing To Instruct The Jury On Self-Defense .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Ada County Highway District v. Brooke View, Inc.*, 162 Idaho 138 (2017).....5

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....13

*In re Winship*. 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....13

*Miller v. Keating*, 754 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1985).....12

*Murray v. Spalding*, 141 Idaho 99 (2005).....4

*Smith v. Sterling*, 1 Idaho 128 (1867) .....7, 10

*State v. Burton*, 115 Idaho 1154 (Ct. App. 1989).....11

*State v. Davis*, 155 Idaho 216 (Ct. App. 2013).....9, 10, 11

*State v. Duvalt*, 131 Idaho 550 (1998) .....4

*State v. Frederick*, 149 Idaho 509 (2010).....4

*State v. Garcia-Rodriguez*, 162 Idaho 271 (2017).....4, 5, 6, 7

*State v. Garner*, 159 Idaho 896 (Ct. App. 2016) .....15

*State v. Hansen*, 133 Idaho 323 (Ct. App. 1999).....11, 14

*State v. Lute*, 150 Idaho 837 (2011).....4

*State v. Moad*, 156 Idaho 654 (Ct. App. 2014).....15

*State v. Olsen*, 103 Idaho 278 (1982).....14

*State v. Parker*, 112 Idaho 1 (1986).....11

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....4, 10, 13

*State v. Severson*, 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....14

*State v. Smith*, 161 Idaho 782 (2017).....6

*State v. Woodbury*, 127 Idaho 757 (Ct. App. 1995).....12

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....13

*Virginia v. Moore*, 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....4

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2132 .....14  
I.C. § 49-1407 .....4, 5, 6

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 803.....12  
I.R.E. 401.....8, 12  
I.R.E. 402.....8, 11, 12  
I.R.E. 602.....8, 11  
I.R.E. 801.....6  
I.R.E. 803.....*passim*  
I.R.P.C. 1.1 .....5  
I.R.P.C. 3.1 .....5  
I.R.P.C. 3.3 .....5  
I.R.P.C. Preamble (2) .....5

Additional Authorities

I.C.J.I. 1517 .....16  
I.C.J.I. 1518 .....15
